

GAHC010237552024



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/5911/2024

KIRAN SAHARIAH
W/O- HARI KAKATI,
R/O- BARBARI, H.NO-37, DEHAL ARNAM PATH,
P.O- HENGRABARI, GUWAHATI-36, DIST- KAMRUP (M), ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS
REP. BY THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM,
HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE DEPARTMENT
DISPUR, JANATA BHAWAN, GUWAHATI-6.

2:THE DIRECTOR OF HEALTH SERVICES
HENGRABARI
KAMRUP (M)
GUWAHATI-36

3:THE JOINT SECRETARY
TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
JANATA BHAWAN
GUWAHATI-6.

4:THE ACCOUNTANT GENERAL
BELTOLA
MAIDAMGAON
GUWAHATI- 29
KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM

5:THE SENIOR ACCOUNTS OFFICER

O/O THE PR ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (A AND E)

BELTOLA
MAIDAMGAON
GUWAHATI- 29
KAMRUP (M)
ASSA

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. P K MUNIR, MR. A. GAYAN

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, HEALTH AND F W, SC, AG (A AND E)

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SUMAN SHYAM**

ORDER

Date : 30/04/2025

Heard Mr. P.K. Munir, learned counsel for the writ petitioner.

It appears that the writ petitioner is aggrieved due to wrong fixation of pay.

In the meantime, the writ petitioner has retired from service and he is receiving the provisional pension.

Mr. D.P. Borah, learned Standing Counsel, Health and FW Department, Assam, appearing for the respondent nos. 1, 2 & 3, prays for four weeks' further time to complete his instruction and file affidavit.

Mr. R.K. Talukdar, learned counsel is present on behalf of the respondent nos. 4 & 5.

In view of the above, this matter stands adjourned for four weeks.

The respondents would continue to pay the provisional pension to the petitioner till the matter is resolved.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant