

GAHC010237552024



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/5911/2024

KIRAN SAHARIAH
W/O- HARI KAKATI,
R/O- BARBARI, H.NO-37, DEHAL ARNAM PATH,
P.O- HENGRABARI, GUWAHATI-36, DIST- KAMRUP (M), ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS
REP. BY THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM,
HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE DEPARTMENT
DISPUR, JANATA BHAWAN, GUWAHATI-6.

2:THE DIRECTOR OF HEALTH SERVICES
HENGRABARI
KAMRUP (M)
GUWAHATI-36

3:THE JOINT SECRETARY
TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
JANATA BHAWAN
GUWAHATI-6.

4:THE ACCOUNTANT GENERAL
BELTOLA
MAIDAMGAON
GUWAHATI- 29
KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM

5:THE SENIOR ACCOUNTS OFFICER
O/O THE PR ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (A AND E)

BELTOLA
MAIDAMGAON
GUWAHATI- 29
KAMRUP (M)
ASSA

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. P K MUNIR, MR. L Deka, MR. CHARAN DEKA, MR. A. GAYAN

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, HEALTH AND F W, SC, AG (A AND E)

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MRS. JUSTICE MARLI VANKUNG

ORDER

Date : 26-08-2025

Heard Mr. C Deka, learned counsel for the petitioner. Also heard Mr. DP Borah, learned Standing Counsel, Health Department as well as Mr. RK Talukdar, learned Standing Counsel, Accountant General.

The learned counsels for both the parties submit that they have no objection if the matter is referred for mediation.

Accordingly, the matter is referred for mediation.

Registry to do the needful.

In the meantime, interim order passed earlier shall continue till the settlement of the matter.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant